

No. 13-113

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD	JONATHAN D. HACKER
SHELDON GILBERT	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
NATIONAL CHAMBER	DEANNA M. RICE
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1615 H Street, N.W.	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062	Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 463-5337	(202) 383-5300
	jhacker@omm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE SCOPE AND EFFECT OF SOVER- EIGN-IMMUNITY WAIVERS ARISE IN A WIDE RANGE OF SUITS AGAINST THE FEDERAL AND STATE GOV- ERNMENTS.....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW ESTAB- LISHES AN ERRONEOUS RULE OF CONSTRUCTION POTENTIALLY AP- PLICABLE TO ALL SUITS FOR MON- ETARY RELIEF AGAINST THE GOV- ERNMENT .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Hayes Constr. Co.</i> , 153 N.E. 28 (N.Y. 1926) .....	7
<i>Blueport Co. v. United States</i> , 533 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Bullock v. Napolitano</i> , 666 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>E.W. Scripps Co. v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 689 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4, 6
<i>Fannie Mae v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 968 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	9
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	9
<i>M. Maropakis Carpentry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Munoz v. Mabus</i> , 630 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Saks, Inc. v. United States</i> , 218 F. App’x 350 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	2
<i>Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States</i> , 341 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>United States v. \$515,060.42 in U.S. Currency</i> , 152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. \$30,006.25 in U.S. Currency</i> , 236 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949).....	7
<i>United States v. Azrael</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1239 (D. Md. 1991).....	5
<i>United States v. Bein</i> , 214 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 694 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	2
<i>United States v. W. Processing Co., Inc.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 725 (W.D. Wash. 1991) .....	5
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Winter v. FloorPro, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Zoltek Corp. v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6611 .....	8, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1) .....	8, 9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Internal Revenue Service, 2012 Data Book .....	4
